Upton
St Leonards

OFSTED and attendance monitoring

The school is unwavering in its efforts to ensure high
attendance among its pupils. Consequently, pupils

attend well. orstep inspection report 25 and 26 June 2024



* They wanted to know that | knew the following...

» Attendance rates for whole school, PA rates, PP, SEN etc
 Who were the PA children/families

* What was | doing about it

 What was the impact of those actions- they didn't mind it wasn't all
successful

* What agencies were engaged

* Who were the children at risk of being PA

* Group of children- how are you tackling this
* Looked at monitoring



PA tracking- weekly

Current data 96.50% 4.58% PA

FSM6 8-Apr 15-Apr 22-Apr 29-Apr 6-May 13-May 14-Jun  21-Jun 1-Jul Last week YTD This week YTD Impact on s Strategy/notes
Y 76 76.5 illness- cpoms tonsilitius- asked for medical evidence
N 85.6 86 illness
N 64.6 63.1 reduced timetable and illness/ suspension
Y 88.5 87.7 unauthorsied absence- monitoring, letter sent.
Y 82.5 81.8 Ongoing letters sent, FSW involved
Y 89.7 89.9 family issues- cpoms - seizure
N 88.2 88.5 operation on feet
N 60.9 61.5 ongoing medical
ONgINg medaical appoInTments WNICh Nave now MNIsned - Now On nolaay,
N 89.7 89.9 attendance going up since holiday
N 84.8 85.2 holiday - fined
N 87.4 a87.7
M 85.3 85.8 Heart op- but back in
N 88.2 88.5 tonsilitus - one to watch - requested picture of antibiotics
PART TIME TIMETABLE- went on holiday, then illness, suspensions have had ar
N 66.9 66.3 impact
Y 91.8 88.3 holiday
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Children at Risk of PA- every two weeks

FSM6 8-Apr 15-Apr 22-Apr 29-Apr 6-May 13-May #s

93.5
92.5
91.4

93
93.7
92.5
93.7
93.3

94

92
93.1
931
93.7
93.7
91.7
92.5
93.4
93.1

Last week YTD This week YTD Impact on s Strategy/notes

93.7 off after disco- found it too overwhelming
92.7 holiday
91.1 illness
93.2 illness
93.9 illness
92.7 illness
unwell- in school since
93.9 holiday - fined
holiday
92.2 illness- d2 days family hoilday- not agreed (warning letter sent)
93.3 holiday and illness
93.3 illness- cpoms
93.9 illness
93.9 illness

91.9 illness and lates
92.7
93.6

93.3

illness- cpoms/mums baby

holiday and lateness

holiday and lateness



YEAR TO DATE 4Sept23 - 19 Jul 24

All Pupils Girls Boys FSMé Not FSM6& Persistant absentees

96.4% e 96.6% e 96.3% e 93.7% = 96.8% o 55% e

Attendance breakdown YEAR TO DATE 4Sept 23 - FSMG Aall R Yiear 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6
FSMB a3 Schaal d a.1 4 44
All Puplls  Puplls Al R Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 ¥
All Puplis 422 School 5 - -
. All R Yoar 1 Yoar 2 Year 3 Yoar 4 Yoar 5 Yoar &
B - = =i Mot FSME 378 Schoal g 65 : ; .3 : e 7.1
Gendor All < Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year S ' L6% = 24% = 9% = rLEW = +LTH ¢+ +l4
Female 197  School . ¢ 6.1 ; 1 SEND All R Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Yeard Year 5 Year &
: : Support 53 School 5 75 1 B r .
All [+ Yaar 1 Yoar 2 Year3 Year 4 Yoar S Yaar G
Al R Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year S - ) ) ) ) )
EHCP 16 Schoal 4.3 a -
Male 225 School 2 1
" " re. 9 "3 ° b . adN e i e e Al R Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year &
Hot SEND 353 Schoal t 7.5 6.8 oy 975 0. : z

21%




|FSM |
Pupil Attenc 5Jun 12-Jun 3Jul 19-Jun 10-Jul  26-Jun Actions that were successful
89.30%
92.50%
93.90%
89.30%
92.90%
79.70%
78.30%
76.50%
82.60%
44 60%
53.80%
89.00%
89.20%
87.70%
85.60%
88.90%
94.20%
90.00%
88.60%

All medical

suspensions- multiagency invovlement

illness and holiday

FSW, Regular TAF

Letter sent- then improvement

Suspensions- working with virtual school

informal meeting with mum, attendance improved

suspension

PT Time table- new to school, suspension

Emergency trip to Oz due to family illness (SC informed and saf
Emergency trip to Oz due to family illness (SC informed and safeg

informal letter
lliness and holiday- fine issued

holiday last week of term - fined
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