



OFSTED and attendance monitoring

The school is unwavering in its efforts to ensure high attendance among its pupils. Consequently, pupils attend well. OFSTED inspection report 25 and 26 June 2024

- They wanted to know that I knew the following...
- Attendance rates for whole school, PA rates, PP, SEN etc
- Who were the PA children/families
- What was I doing about it
- What was the impact of those actions- they didn't mind it wasn't all successful
- What agencies were engaged
- Who were the children at risk of being PA
- Group of children- how are you tackling this
- Looked at monitoring

PA tracking- weekly

FSM6	Current data											96.50%	4.58% PA	Strategy/notes
	8-Apr	15-Apr	22-Apr	29-Apr	6-May	13-May	14-Jun	21-Jun	1-Jul	Last week YTD	This week YTD	Impact on s		
Y	100%	80%	100%	60%	100%	100%	100%	80%	80%	100%	76	76.5	up	illness- cpoms tonsilitus- asked for medical evidence
N	100%	100%	60%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	85.6	86	up	illness	
N	50%	60%	100%	90%	88%	70%	80%	80%	40%	64.6	63.1	down	reduced timetable and illness/ suspension	
Y	70%	80%	100%	80%	100%	90%	100%	100%	60%	88.5	87.7	down	unauthorised absence- monitoring, letter sent.	
Y	100%	80%	50%	80%	75%	100%	100%	90%	100%	60%	82.5	81.8	down	Ongoing letters sent, FSW involved
Y	100%	90%	100%	100%	100%	60%	100%	100%	100%	100%	89.7	89.9	up	family issues- cpoms - seizure
N	90%	80%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	88.2	88.5	up	operation on feet
N	70%	80%	100%	0%	63%	90%	80%	80%	0%	100%	60.9	61.5	up	ongoing medical ongoing medical appointments which have now finished - now on holiday,
N	100%	100%	100%	80%	100%	100%	100%	80%	100%	100%	89.7	89.9	up	attendance going up since holiday
N	100%	100%	100%	100%	50%	0%	0%	100%	100%	100%	84.8	85.2	up	holiday - fined
N	100%	100%	100%	100%	50%	0%	0%	100%	100%	100%	87.4	87.7	up	
N	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	85.3	85.8	up	Heart op- but back in
N	0%	100%	100%	80%	100%	60%	80%	100%	100%	100%	88.2	88.5	up	tonsilitus - one to watch - requested picture of antibiotics
N	100%	43%	40%	50%	50%	50%	20%	50%	50%	50%	66.9	66.3	down	impact
Y	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	60%	20%	100	100	40	91.8	88.3	down	holiday

FOUR: 8-Apr 15-Apr 22-Apr 29-Apr 6-May 13-May 14-Jun 21-Jun 1-Jul Last week YTD This week YTD Impact on s Strategy/notes

Children at Risk of PA- every two weeks

FSM6	8-Apr	15-Apr	22-Apr	29-Apr	6-May	13-May	#####	#####	#####	Last week YTD	This week YTD	Impact on s	Strategy/notes
N	90%	60%	100%	80%	75%	100%	100%	80	80	93.5	93.7	up	off after disco- found it too overwhelming
N	80%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100	100	92.5	92.7	up	holiday
N	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100	100	91.4	91.1	down	illness
N	100%	100%	100%	100%	75%	80%	100%	100	100	93	93.2	up	illness
N	100%	100%	100%	100%	75%	80%	100%	100	100	93.7	93.9	up	illness
N	80%	100%	80%	100%	100%	80%	100%	100	100	92.5	92.7	up	illness
Y	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	70%	100	100	93.7	93.7	up	unwell- in school since
N	100%	100%	100%	100%	88%	100%	90%	90	100	93.3	93.9	up	holiday - fined
N	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100	100	94	94	up	holiday
N	100%	100%	100%	60%	100%	100%	100%	60	100	92	92.2	up	illness- d2 days family hoilday- not agreed (warning letter sent)
N	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100	100	93.1	93.3	up	holiday and illness
N	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100	100	93.1	93.3	up	illness- cpoms
N	90%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100	90	93.7	93.9	up	illness
N	80%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	60%	100	100	93.7	93.9	up	illness
N	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	90%	90	100	91.7	91.9	up	illness and lateness
N	100%	100%	100%	80%	50%	100%	40%	100	100	92.5	92.7	up	illness- cpoms/mums baby
										93.4	93.6		holiday and lateness
										93.1	93.3		holiday and lateness

Termly

Attendance Headlines

YEAR TO DATE

4 Sept 23 - 19 Jul 24

All Pupils

Girls

Boys

FSM6

Not FSM6

Persistent absentees

96.4%

96.6%

96.3%

93.7%

96.8%

5.5%

Weekly Attendance

School

FFT National

100%

95%

90%



Attendance breakdown

YEAR TO DATE

4 Sept 23 - 19 Jul 24

FSM6

All

R

Year 1

Year 2

Year 3

Year 4

Year 5

Year 6

All Pupils

Pupils

All

R

Year 1

Year 2

Year 3

Year 4

Year 5

FSM6

All

R

Year 1

Year 2

Year 3

Year 4

Year 5

Year 6

All Pupils

School

96.4%

96.5%

96.8%

97.0%

96.8%

95.2%

96.5%

43

School

93.7%

R

95.4%

98.0%

96.0%

94.1%

90.4%

94.4%

92.3%

All Pupils

FFT National

94.3%

93.3%

94.1%

94.5%

94.6%

94.6%

94.4%

Difference

All

R

Year 1

Year 2

Year 3

Year 4

Year 5

Year 6

Gender

All

All

R

Year 1

Year 2

Year 3

Year 4

Year 5

SEND

All

R

Year 1

Year 2

Year 3

Year 4

Year 5

Year 6

Female

School

96.6%

97.4%

96.3%

97.2%

96.1%

96.2%

96.1%

Support

All

R

Year 1

Year 2

Year 3

Year 4

Year 5

Year 6

Female

FFT National

94.4%

93.6%

94.3%

94.6%

94.8%

94.7%

94.6%

Difference

All

R

Year 1

Year 2

Year 3

Year 4

Year 5

Year 6

Male

School

96.3%

95.5%

97.2%

96.8%

97.5%

94.3%

96.7%

EHCP

All

R

Year 1

Year 2

Year 3

Year 4

Year 5

Year 6

Male

FFT National

94.1%

93.0%

93.9%

94.3%

94.5%

94.4%

94.2%

Not SEND

All

R

Year 1

Year 2

Year 3

Year 4

Year 5

Year 6

YTD Persistent Absenteeism (% of persistently absent pupils)

Year Groups

School

FFT National

All

R

Year 1

Year 2

Year 3

Year 4

Year 5

Year 6

20%

16%

21%

17%

15%

15%

10%

15%

15%

10%

3%

5%

9%

15%

10%

5%

5%

7%

	FSM		Improvement							
Pupil Attendance	5-Jun	12-Jun	3-Jul	19-Jun	10-Jul	26-Jun	17-Jul		Actions that were successful	
89.30%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%			
92.50%	100%	100%	20%	80%	100%	100%	100%		All medical	
93.90%	90%	100%	70%	100%	100%	100%	100%			
89.30%	100%	60%	90%	60%	10%	80%	30%		suspensions- multiagency involvement	
92.90%	100%	100%	100%	0%	100%	80%	100%		illness and holiday	
79.70%	100%	70%	80%	100%	60%	90%	30%		FSW, Regular TAF	
78.30%	60%	80%	88%	100%	100%	100%	100%		Letter sent- then improvement	
76.50%	90%	100%	40%	60%	0%	0%	0%		Suspensions- working with virtual school	
82.60%	100%	100%	80%	100%	90%	100%	100%		informal meeting with mum, attendance improved	
44.60%	0%	0%		0%		0%			suspension	
53.80%	40%	30%	25%	50%	0%	50%	50%		PT Time table- new to school, suspension	
89.00%	0%	0%	100%	0%	100%	100%	100%		Emergency trip to Oz due to family illness (SC informed and safe)	
89.20%	0%	0%	75%	0%	100%	100%	100%		Emergency trip to Oz due to family illness (SC informed and safe)	
87.70%	100%	100%	100%	60%	100%	100%	100%			
85.60%	80%	100%	75%	100%	100%	100%	80%		informal letter	
88.90%	100%	100%	75%	80%	100%	0%	100%		Illness and holiday- fine issued	
94.20%	100%	100%	100%	90%	70%	90%	0%		holiday last week of term - fined	
90.00%	100%	50%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%			
88.60%	100%	100%	100%	0%	100%	100%	100%			